## **AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY**

## **PUBLIC PLACE NAMES ACT 1989**

## INSTRUMENT NO. 92 OF 2001

## **EXPLANATORY STATEMENT**

The *Public Place Names Act 1989* provides for the naming of divisions and public places and, in particular, section 4 empowers the Minister, by notice published in the Gazette, to determine the name of a division or public place.

Pursuant to section 5 of the *Administration Act 1989*, the Minister has delegated the power under the *Public Place Names Act 1989* to name a division or public place to the Executive Director, Planning and Land Management, Department of Urban Services.

Section 27 of the *Interpretation Act 1967* specifies that where an Act confers a power on a person to make an Instrument then, unless the contrary intention appears, that person has the further power to revoke that Instrument.

Caley Place was changed to Roach Place due to delivery/emergency services being compromised. The choice of name was not considered acceptable and was objected to by residents.

The ACT Place Names Committee revisited the decision and after consulting with residents agreed to change the name to Mosman Place.

This Instrument revokes Instrument No. 133 published in Gazette No. 21 of 25 May 2001. The attached Schedule of this Instrument, together with the accompanying map, details the name and significance of the new street name in the Division of Narrabundah.